
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 17 December 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held as an online video conference 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, Ben Curran, 
Denise Fox, Julie Grocutt, Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, 
Cate McDonald, Sioned-Mair Richards and Jim Steinke 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
 Effective use of internal and external resources 
 Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
 Risk management 
 Budget monitoring 
 Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
 Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or email 
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 DECEMBER 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
 
6.   Sheffield City Council update on the end of the EU Transition Period 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications. 

 
 
7.   Work Programme 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 28th January, 

2021, at 10.00 am  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the
[...]
ependent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 1 

 

 
 

 
Report of: James Henderson, Director of Policy Performance and 

Communications 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: SCC update on the end of the EU Transition Period   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Catherine Pritchard, Policy and Improvement Officer, 

Catherine.pritchard@sheffield.gov.uk   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  

This item is being brought to update the Committee on the latest 
assessment of the impact of Brexit and the impending end of EU transition 
period on Sheffield and the City Council. As such this report provides an 
update on SCC’s Brexit preparations to date and provides an overview of 
those risks deemed as having the most potential significant impact on 
Sheffield, with mitigations outlined to address these. 

__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee x 

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
The Committee is being asked to note and discuss the report and the actions 
taken to date. 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
List any background documents (e.g. research studies, reports) used to write 
the report.  Remember that by listing documents people could request a copy.    
 
Category of Report: OPEN  

 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny  
Management Committee 

17th December 2020  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Catherine.pritchard@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 2 

 
Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications  
Update on the End of EU Transition Period  
 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 
1.1 This item is being brought to update the Committee on the latest 

assessment of the impact of Brexit and the impending end of EU 
transition period on Sheffield and the City Council. As such this report 
provides an update on SCC’s Brexit preparations to date and provides 
an overview of those risks deemed as having the most potential 
significant impact on Sheffield, with mitigations outlined to address 
these. 
 

1.2 This follows previous updates to the Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee regarding Brexit in 2017, 2018 and 2019. 

 
2. Main body of report, matters for consideration, etc  

2.1 Since the UK left the EU on the 31 January 2020 under the terms of a 
negotiated withdrawal agreement, it has been in a transition period 
maintaining most pre-departure arrangements. The transition period was 
intended to allow time for a new trade deal to be agreed between the EU 
and the UK.  The transition period for the UK leaving the EU ends on 
December 31, 2020, and the UK Government has confirmed that it will 
not be seeking an extension to this from the EU.  

2.2  Therefore, from January 1 2021 the UK will no longer be part of the EU's 
Single Market and Customs Union and, at the time of writing this paper, 
the UK Government has not agreed a Trade Deal with the EU.  The UK 
would therefore automatically fall into World Trade Organisation terms 
unless a deal is agreed between the UK and EU before the end of the 
transition period. 

2.3  It is also important to recognise that major changes will take effect on 1 
January 2021 whether a trade deal is agreed or not. Free movement of 
people will end and businesses trading with the EU will have to follow 
new rules.  Any trade deal is expected to only cover the trade in goods 
rather than services. 

2.4 With the impending end of EU transition period SCC reformed its internal 
Brexit working group to respond to, and mitigate as far as possible, any 
identified risks. 

2.5 This group has representation from across the Council and has been 
meeting on a fortnightly basis. 

2.6  Building on the work conducted before and during 2019 to assess the 
potential impact of no deal Brexit, the group has continued to evaluate 
the impact on Sheffield’s residents, communities and businesses as well 
as on the SCC workforce and service provision.  

2.7  The risks and impacts which have been discussed by the group are 
included in the Impact Assessment Spreadsheet.  This assessment 

Page 10



 

 3 

includes both the impacts on Sheffield City Council and how we are 
mitigating against them and impacts on Sheffield, it’s businesses and 
residents.  This impact assessment has been informed by the 
Government’s Reasonable Worst Case Scenario for EU exit. 

2.8 An important consideration to this work has been the ongoing pandemic 
of Covid-19.  It is important that we have taken the impacts of Covid into 
account due to the pressures which the pandemic have placed on 
services, people and the economy during 2020.  Any impacts of the end 
of the EU transition period will therefore add to an already difficult set of 
circumstances for many – particularly businesses.  Covid has also 
greatly changed the economic environment in which the end of transition 
will occur, with the recent Government Spending Review highlighting 
expected redundancies and low growth, following the most profound 
economic shock since the end of the Second World War. 

2.9  At a South Yorkshire level SCC is participating in planning work which is 
taking place through the Local Resilience Forum.  A separate LRF EU 
Transition cell which meets on a weekly basis been set up to ensure 
colleagues from across partners (including the NHS and emergency 
services) throughout the region are working together and coordinating 
mitigations and preparations.  

2.9.1  SCC work to date has been occurring in a range of areas to try and 
minimise the impact of the end of the transition period.  The highest 
impact areas we are looking at are currently: 

 Businesses: For businesses 2020 has been incredibly difficult with the 
restrictions Government has introduced because of Covid-19 and the 
global economic shock that has been caused by Covid. With many 
businesses unable to trade during the first lockdown, reductions in 
orders, being unable to open shops or having to reconfigure their 
operating and business models to survive the pandemic, 2020 has 
already stretched the resilience of many businesses.  With Covid having 
been the main focus, there is a concern that businesses are not 
prepared for the changes which the end of the EU transition will bring. 
SCC has, working with the Chamber of Commerce, used part of the 
Brexit preparations fund made available by Government to all councils, 
to fund two International Trade Advisors.  These advisors have been 
providing advice to businesses regarding any new trading requirements 
with the EU and any opportunities that may exist in new markets post 
Brexit.  This is particularly important for Sheffield because of the high 
proportion of our business base (particularly manufacturing businesses) 
that export directly to the EU or are part of supply chains that are 
dependent on EU imports and exports.  On a national level Government 
has an advertising campaign, present on a range of media channels 
telling businesses to prepare, although without clarity of the trading 
environment after the end of the transition period this has proved 
challenging for many.  Because of the concerns about the capacity of 
many businesses to prepare adequately and the limited time now left 
before the end of the transition period, we are looking to ensure that 
support continues to be provided after 1 January 2021. 

 Community Impact: There is the potential, particularly if a trade deal is 
not agreed, for there to be short term disruption to food and fuel 
supplies.  This is unlikely to mean that food will be in short supply overall 

Page 11



 

 4 

but that choice will be more limited than it would normally be. There is 
little that we can do at a local level to reduce the likelihood of this, but we 
will seek to reduce the impact, particularly on vulnerable people, through 
the use of the community response arrangements that have been 
developed during Covid.  Further community resilience impacts may be 
found if the anticipated rises in costs of food affect many at the same 
time as redundancies from Covid.  Locally there are support links 
available on the SCC website and partners across the city are working 
together with a joined-up approach to how they can help people in this 
position. 

 One of the areas which communities need to be aware of is European 
citizens needing to apply for settled status.  The Government application 
process for settled status is mainly available online. The deadline for 
applying for this status is June 2021 and SCC is therefore providing 
support to EU nationals who live in Sheffield with help to apply for 
Settled Status. This work has continued after the first lockdown where 
possible during Covid, with help available in our family centres. SCC has 
also been working with the voluntary sector to help identify any further 
support that may be required.  We are also taking steps to ensure that 
any child or young person in our care who is an EU citizen applies for 
settled status 

 There is no disruption anticipated to the services which SCC provide. 
Services have been examined, as stated, in line with the Government’s 
Reasonable Worst Case Scenario for 
[...]
: Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer 

alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
This report aims to assist the Committee in determining a programme of work for the 
remainder of municipal year 2020/21. Covid-19 has disrupted usual pattern of meetings, and 
meetings are being held virtually. This Committee met in June to consider a Call-In and in 
September for an Update on the Council’s 2020-21 Revenue Budget. The February meeting 
is earmarked for consideration of budget 2021-22. 
 
It is for the Committee to consider and agree a work programme, including identify further 
suggestions and to prioritise items. Scrutiny work programmes are live documents, so are 
subject to change, and on occasion other appropriate items may have to be swapped into 
the schedule. Section 2.0 is a guide to assist in determining a work programme.  

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

 
Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other X 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

 Consider and agree draft work programme 2020/21, amend or reprioritise if 
necessary, for remaining meetings 

 
Background Papers:  Sheffield Council Constitution  
Category of Report:  OPEN 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Thursday 17th December 2020 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/your-city-council/constitution-and-governance/constitution.html


Draft Work Programme 2020/21: Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee - Thursday 17th December 2020 

 
1.0 What is the role of Scrutiny? 
  
1.1 Scrutiny Committees exis
[...]
e single item agenda vs task and finish group 

 Identifying appropriate witnesses and sources of evidence to inform 
scrutiny discussions 

 Identifying key lines of enquiry and specific issues that should be 
addressed through scrutiny of any given issue. 

 
2.2 Members of the Committee can also raise any issues for the work programme 

via the Chair or Policy and Improvement Officer at any time. 

Page 84

https://www.cfgs.org.uk/


 
3.0 Meeting Dates 2020/21 
 
3.1 Remaining meetings are scheduled for Thursdays 10am-12pm on the 

following dates: 

 28th January 2021 

 11th February 2021 

 25th March 2021 
 

4.0 Recommendations  
 
4.1  The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

 Consider and agree draft work programme 2020/21, amend or reprioritise if 
necessary, for remaining meetings 

 
 

Page 85



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
  

CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
 
Last updated: 9th December 2020 

Please note: the work programme is a live document and so is subject to change 

OSMC Thursday 10am-12pm   

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s Agenda Item/ 
Briefing paper 

Thursday 17th December 2020 

Sheffield City Council update on the 
end of the EU Transition Period 

To consider latest position on our 
preparedness, possible impact, as EU 
transition Period comes to an end 

James Henderson, Director of 
Policy, Performance and 
Communication, Catherine Pritchard, 
Policy and Improvement Officer 

  

OSMC Work Programme 2020-21       

Scrutiny Overview - Issues to raise from 
other Scrutiny Committees 

To receive any updates from scrutiny chairs Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee Chairs 

  

Thursday 28th January 2021 

Climate Change - final report update, 
going forward 

Consider final report, current plans, 
response to OSMC recommendation 

Cllr Mark Jones, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Streetscene & Climate, 
Mark Whitworth, Climate Change 
and Sustainability Service Manager 

  

OSMC Work Pr

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 December 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, 

Denise Fox, Julie Grocutt, Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, 
Cate McDonald, Sioned-Mair Richards and Jim Steinke 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ben Curran. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
5.   
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL - UPDATE ON THE END OF THE EU 
TRANSITION 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications providing an update on the latest assessment of Brexit and the 
impending end of the EU transition period on Sheffield and the City Council. 

  
5.2 Present for this item were James Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance and 

Communications) and Catherine Pritchard (Policy and Improvement Officer). 
  
5.3 James Henderson presented the report, stressing initially that it would be difficult 

to provide any clarity on the impact of the transition on Sheffield and the City 
Council on the basis that a trade deal had not yet been agreed.  He stated that 
with the impending end of EU transition, the Council had reformed its internal 
Brexit Working Group to respond to, and mitigate, as far as possible, any identified 
risks.  Such risks and impacts were detailed in the Impact Assessment appended 
to the report. 

  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 17.12.2020 

Page 2 of 6 
 

5.4 Mr Henderson made reference to the impact of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, 
due mainly to the pressures the pandemic had placed on services, people and the 
economy during 2020.  He reported on the work being undertaken at a South 
Yorkshire level, through the Local Resilience Forum, and a separate Local 
Resilience Forum EU transition cell, which met weekly to ensure all the Council’s 
partners throughout the region were working together, and co-ordinating 
mitigations and preparations.  

  
5.5 Mr Henderson referred to the work undertaken to date in connection with the two 

highest impact areas - business and communities.  He highlighted the particular 
difficulties which had been faced by businesses, due to Covid-19, during 2020, 
which had already stretched the resilience of many of them, and resulted in the 
fact that the EU transition arrangements had not represented their main focus, 
resulting in many businesses not being adequately prepared.  In terms of 
community impact, he referred to the potential for short-term disruption to food and 
fuel supplies, particularly more so if a trade deal was not agreed.  Mr Henderson 
also highlighted the need for European citizens to apply for settled status by the 
deadline of June 2021, and referred to the work being undertaken by the Council in 
helping and supporting EU nationals in Sheffield to apply for such status. 

  
5.6 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Government funding had been provided for the Council and the Sheffield City 

Region (SCR) for the appointment of two posts of International Trade 
Advisor, whose role it was to provide support and advice to key 
manufacturing companies.  It was accepted that such companies would 
require more support with regard to customs declarations, and it was hoped 
that more specialist support could be provided to such companies after 1st 
January 2021.  

  
  Every effort would be made to ensure that Town and Parish Councils would 

be provided with as much information and advice as possible, although this 
would mainly comprise signposting to the current Government 
information/advice.  

  
  The issue of relevant support being provided to businesses after 1st January 

2021, had been discussed in detail at meetings of the Internal Brexit Working 
Group, and there was relevant funding available to enable support to be 
provided after this date. 

  
  The Council was supporting all staff who were EU citizens to ensure they 

applied for EU settled status prior to the June 2021 deadline.  
  
  The issue of conformity of teaching qualifications was not something the 

Council had much control over, therefore was dependent on Government 
rules on this.  Checks would be made of the Council’s Director of Education 
and Skills to see if schools were aware of these requirements. 

  
  There had been a considerable level of Government publicity and 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 17.12.2020 

Page 3 of 6 
 

communications regarding the need for those EU nationals resident in the 
UK, who had not already done so, to apply for EU settled status.  Whilst the 
Council had undertaken some work in this regard, it was acknowledged that 
there was a need for further work.  Any assistance from Councillors in terms 
of highlighting these requirements in their Wards would be helpful and 
welcome.  

  
  The Council had received £315,000 EU transition funding from the 

Government, and the SCR had received around £65,000 for the work 
required in preparation for Brexit.  The Council had been cautious in terms of 
the spending of its allocation, mainly due to the lack of clarity in terms of a 
possible No Deal.  The majority of the funding had been earmarked for 
providing support and advice for businesses after 1st January 2021, or for 
providing assistance to food banks, if required.  

  
  There were not just concerns for those businesses who will be directly 

importing and exporting, but also those businesses in broader supply chains.  
Those businesses directly importing and exporting would initially be at the 
forefront of the discussions, to ensure they have got their customs 
declarations and other necessary regulatory approvals in place, even in the 
event that a trade deal was not agreed as there would still be non-tariff 
barriers associated with this.  

  
  Officers had been working closely with colleagues in the Community Services 

Team on the issue of EU settled status, although it was acknowledged that 
further work was required on this issue between now and the deadline of 
June 2021.  As this was a Government scheme, it was difficult to know how 
many people either hadn't applied under the scheme, or had applied, and 
had been rejected.  Those who do not apply by the deadline would no longer 
have the right of residency in the UK and, although the Government’s 
intentions remain unclear in this matter, there was a possibility that they could 
be removed from the UK. It was similarly unclear what the Government’s 
stance would be in the case of families where the child was born in the UK, 
thereby having British citizenship, but their parents were EU nationals and 
had not made a successful application for EU settled status.  

  
  It was not believed that there would be any adverse implications for Veolia or 

Amey in terms of the EU transition arrangements as their operations in the 
city were run through UK companies.  

  
  There were no statistics regarding the impact of the uncertainty of the 

arrangements on businesses, although there was evidence of this following 
conversations held by Council officers with the businesses. It was 
acknowledged that businesses had a very short time period to prepare for 
any changes prior to 1st January 2021, a problem exacerbated due to the 
Christmas Holidays and the impact of Covid-19.  This meant that businesses’ 
capacity to react and deal with the issues was very limited, therefore the 
expected preparedness of businesses was not as high as the Council would 
have wanted.  

  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 17.12.2020 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  Whilst there hadn't been any work undertaken regarding tenant farmers or 
with regard to possible issues at Graves Park Animal Farm, it was not 
anticipated that there would be any early adverse impact on tenant farmers. 
The Council would give consideration to providing support and advice for 
such farmers in the city. 

  
  SCR had undertaken considerable work on business surveillance, and had 

an effective economic surveillance function.  It had undertaken work around 
Brexit, which the Council had access to as part of its decision-making 
processes.  

  
  Trading Standards was very much part of the Council's internal EU transition 

works arrangements.  Discussions had been held with the Environmental and 
Regulatory Services Manager with regard to Trading Standards, and his staff 
had been undertaking a considerable level of liaison across the Trading 
Standards Officer network to ensure they were as prepared as they could be.  
Consideration was being given to putting additional funding resources into 
this area to support additional workload for Trading Standards caused by the 
end of the transition period.   

  
  Officers would be planning to consider the issue of careers advice in schools, 

and this issue would be raised with the Director of Education and Skills in 
order to get an understanding of what needed to change in terms of such 
advice.  

  
  Work had been undertaken by the Council’s Commercial Services Team to 

ensure that Council supplies were prepared for changes brought about as a 
result of EU transition.  The Council’s Contracts Standing Orders would 
remain in place, regardless of the UK's status in relation to the EU, therefore 
the Council's approach to tendering would continue to be as rigorous as it 
always has been.  Therefore, it was not expected that there would be any 
significant changes regarding the Council’s tendering and procurement 
management arrangements. 

  
  Specific issues for local e-commerce businesses would be picked up through 

the business support that was being provided to businesses. 
  
  As part of the Government's threat and risk assessment, local capacity and 

capability is significantly lower than at the same time last year due to the 
concurrence of Covid-19.  Some of the Council’s capacity, which would be 
used to deal with the EU transition arrangements, had been lost as officers 
were dealing with Covid.  However, there were arrangements in place, and 
staff were continuing to work through the risks and mitigations. The Council 
would continue to ensure, as far as possible, that there was sufficient 
capacity to work on both the response to Covid-19 and the EU transition 
arrangements.  

  
  The Council was working closely with the food banks in the city to understand 

how the use of such banks may change after 1st January 2021, and to 
ensure that the banks were able to respond to any increased demand for 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 17.12.2020 

Page 5 of 6 
 

their services.  
  
  The Government’s view was that there would not be overall problems in 

terms of food supply, but there could be issues in terms of choice and 
availability of particular foodstuffs, such as fresh fruit and vegetables. The 
Council was giving consideration to the steps it could take to reduce the 
likelihood of stockpiling/panic buying behaviour from consumers. 

  
  The city’s universities were concerned at the potential adverse effects of a 

reduction in students, both from their own financial position, but also due to 
the potential likely adverse effects on the city’s economy as a whole.  

  
  It was understood that the UK would no longer be part of Erasmus (the EU 

programme to support education, training, youth and sport in Europe).  
Officers would look into this and inform Members of the present position. 

  
  In the short-term, there was a requirement on the Local Resilience Forum to 

report any changes to its Impact Assessment to the Government on a weekly 
basis.  Arrangements were in place for the Council to monitor and 
understand any changes, and take any action required.  Following this, work 
would commence on the Council's medium and longer-term response.  

  
  It was acknowledged that a large proportion of the general public may not be 

fully aware of the potential adverse effects following EU transition, in 
particular in the event of a no trade deal being agreed.  It was also 
acknowledged that Brexit was not an event in isolation, as the public and the 
city were having to deal with continuing issues regarding Covid-19, and there 
was also the possibility, given the time of year, of potential adverse weather 
events.  The issue as to what message the Council should give to the public, 
in terms of both informing them of the current position, and to offer some 
form of reassurance, had been considered.  Steps would be taken to ensure 
that the public were informed that the Council would be taking all possible 
steps to ensure that any potential adverse effects of the transition were 
mitigated. 

  
5.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report now submitted, together with 

the information now reported and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks James Henderson and Catherine Prichard for attending the meeting, 

and responding to the questions raised; and  
  
 (c) requests the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications to 

investigate the issues now raised, regarding (i) EU settled status, (ii) the 
level of Government funding allocated to the Sheffield City Region, (iii) 
tenant farmers and Graves Park Animal Farm, (iv) careers advice in 
schools, (v) support for small and medium-sized businesses, (vi) the impact 
of the transition arrangements on the universities, (vii) Erasmus and (viii) 
the communication of the impacts of the EU transition to the public of 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 17.12.2020 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Sheffield, and to report back to Members on these issues.  
 
6.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

6.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice Nicholson) submitted a report 
containing the draft Work Programme for 2020/21. 

  
6.2 Ms Nicholson made reference to the proposed establishment of a Food Poverty 

Task and Finish Group, an issue which had been raised at the last meeting.  She 
made a brief presentation on the proposals, reporting on the rise in food poverty, 
the proposed scope for the Task and Finish Group to consider the Council’s 
response to food poverty, and the membership of the Group. 

  
6.3 Members commented on the proposals set out in the presentation, specifically 

regarding the aims, size and membership, and timeframe for the work, of the 
Group.  

  
6.4 Members raised comments/suggestions regarding other issues the Committee 

could consider as part of its Work Programme, relating specifically to the Census 
to be held in March 2021.  

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; 
  
 (b) approves the proposals now reported regarding the establishment of a 

cross-party Task and Finish Group on Food Poverty, initially comprising 
Councillors Douglas Johnson, Cate McDonald, Mick Rooney and Jim 
Steinke,  and requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to make 
arrangements for the Group to meet mid-January 2021, to discuss the aims 
and membership, and timeframe for the work of the Group, with further 
invites being extended to (i) two Members from the Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committees and (ii) an appropriate local partner 
group/organisation; and 

  
 (c) in the light of the concerns now raised relating to the 2021 Census, 

particularly regarding the fact that it was to be predominantly online, 
requests (i) an update on Local Census Liaison plans, support and 
engagement in completion of the Census and (ii) that an invite be sent for 
appropriate officers of the City Council and the Office for National Statistics 
(ONS), to include Richard Crowther (ONS Community Engagement Officer), 
to attend a future meeting to report on such work. 

 
7.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
28th January 2021, at 10.00 a.m. 

 


